

JEFFREY B. WALL
Acting Solicitor General

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ELLIOT ENOKI
Acting United States Attorney

EDRIC M. CHING
Assistant United States Attorney

JOHN R. TYLER
Assistant Branch Director

BRAD P. ROSENBERG (DC Bar No. 467513)
MICHELLE R. BENNETT (CO Bar No. 37050)
DANIEL SCHWEI (NY Bar)

Trial Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 514-3374; Fax: (202) 616-8460
E-mail: brad.rosenberg@usdoj.gov

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

STATE OF HAWAII and
ISMAIL ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; REX
TILLERSON, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State; and the UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-
KSC

**DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER**

Hearing: March 15, 2017
9:30a.m.

Judge: Hon. Derrick K.
Watson

Related Documents:
Dkt. No. 65

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
II. The Revoked Order	6
III. Litigation Challenging The Revoked Order.....	7
IV. The Order	8
A. The Order’s Temporary Entry Suspension	8
1. Temporary suspension of entry by certain aliens from six countries	9
2. Case-by-case waivers	10
B. The Order’s Temporary Refugee Program Suspension.....	11
V. Dismissal Of The Ninth Circuit Appeal, And Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint And Renewed TRO Motion.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Plaintiffs’ Challenges To The Order Are Not Justiciable	14
A. Hawaii’s Claims Are Not Justiciable.....	15
1. Hawaii itself lacks any actual or imminent concrete injury	15
2. Hawaii cannot rely on purported injuries to others	18

3.	Hawaii may not challenge the denial of immigration benefits to third parties	20
B.	The Claims Of Elshikh And Any Other Individual Hawaii Seeks To Represent Are Unripe	21
II.	Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits	23
A.	The Order Is A Valid Exercise Of The President’s Authority	23
1.	The Order falls squarely within the President’s broad authority under Sections 1182(f) and 1185(a)	23
2.	The other statutes plaintiffs invoke do not restrict the President’s broad authority under Sections 1182(f) and 1185(a)	26
a.	Section 1152 does not prevent the President from suspending the entry of nationals from the designated foreign countries	26
b.	Section 1182(a) does not prevent the President from suspending the entry of nationals from the designated countries	32
B.	The Order Does Not Violate The Due Process Clause	35
1.	The aliens affected by the Order do not have due-process rights with respect to their entry into the United States	36
2.	Plaintiffs’ due-process claims on behalf of U.S. citizens lack merit	37
C.	The Order Does Not Discriminate Based On Religion	40
1.	The Order draws distinctions on the basis of risk of terrorism, not religion	40

2. The Order cannot be restrained on the basis of campaign statements or the Revoked Order.....42

III. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Immediate, Irreparable Harm.....48

IV. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Weigh Strongly Against Emergency Relief49

V. The Facial, Nationwide Relief Plaintiffs Seek Is Unwarranted.....52

CONCLUSION.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abdullah v. INS</i> , 184 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987)	23, 31, 32
<i>Adams v. Vance</i> , 570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	20
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1988)	31, 32
<i>Angov v. Lynch</i> , 788 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017)	52
<i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	38
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	46
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	49

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 40, 44

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....52

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....15

Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988).....49

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... 36, 37, 38

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf
Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council*,
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....28

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 22, 41

Glassman v. Arlington County,
628 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2010)43

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....42

Hodak v. City of St. Peters,
535 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2008)19

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
(HLP), 561 U.S. 1 (2010)49

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 18, 19

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 1, 35

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 39

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State,
 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995),
vacated on other grounds, 519 U.S. 1 (1996) 29

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 51

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14, 15, 16

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
 408 U.S. 753 (1972) 23, 35, 41

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 20

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
 262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 20

McCollum v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.,
 647 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2011) 18

McCreary County v. ACLU,
 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... *passim*

Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994) 51

Modrovich v. Allegheny County,
 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004) 43

Munaf v. Geren,
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 12

Narenji v. Civiletti,
 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 28

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 30

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....42

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....48

Olsen v. Albright,
990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....29

Palmer v. Thompson,
403 U.S. 217 (1971).....42

Phelps v. Hamilton,
59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995)43

Professionals & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)42

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....30

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
426 U.S. 148 (1976).....30

Rajah v. Mukasey,
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)29

Reno v. American-Arab Discrimination Committee,
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....50

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002).....43

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 20

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 28

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 51

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 21, 22

<i>United States ex rel. Kaloudis v. Shaughnessy</i> , 180 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1950)	29
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	42
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	13, 26, 50
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	18
<i>Voigt v. Savell</i> , 70 F.3d 1552 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>W. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Sonoma County</i> , 905 F.2d 1287 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	13
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017).....	7
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	12, 46
<i>Wong Wing Hang v. INS</i> , 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966)	29
<i>Yassini v. Crosland</i> , 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980)	38

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101 3, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1152 *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1157 5, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1181 3, 5, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1182 *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1187 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1201 4

Pub. L. No. 65-154, § 1(a), 40 Stat. 559 (1918) 24

Pub. L. No. 95-426, § 707(a), 92 Stat. 963 (1978) 24

Regulations, Administrative, and Executive Materials

Blocking the Property of Certain Persons Engaging in Significant Malicious Cyber-Enabled Activities, Exec. Order No. 13,694, 80 Fed. Reg. 18, 077 (April 1, 2015) 33

Blocking Property and Suspending Entry of Certain Persons Contributing to the Situation in Venezuela, Exec. Order No. 13, 692, 80 Fed. Reg. 12, 747 (March 8, 2015) 34

Interdiction of Illegal Aliens, Exec. Order No. 12,807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23,133 (May 24, 1992) 24

Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States, Exec. Order No. 13, 780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13, 209 (March 6, 2017) 1

Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States, Exec. Order No. 13, 769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)..... 1

Suspension of Entry as Immigrants and Nonimmigrants of Persons Who Are Members of the Military Junta in Sierra Leone and Members of Their Families, Exec. Order No. 2871, 63 Fed. Reg. 2871 (Jan. 14, 1998) 34

Suspension of Cuban Immigration, Pres. Proc. No. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 22, 1986) 24, 27

Suspension of Entry of Aliens Subject to United Nations Security Council Travel Bans and International Emergency Economic Powers Act Sanctions, Pres. Proc. No. 8693, 76 Fed. Reg. 44, 751 (July 24, 2011) 24

Suspension of Entry as Immigrants and Nonimmigrants of Persons Who Are Members or Officials of the Sudanese Government or Armed Forces, Pres. Proc. No. 6958, 61 Fed. Reg. 60,007 (Nov. 22, 1996) 24, 27

Suspension of Entry as Immigrants and Nonimmigrants of Persons who Formulate or Implement the Policies of the Noriega/Solis Palma Regime, Pres. Proc. No. 5829, 53 Fed. Reg. 22, 286 (June 10, 1988) 27

Suspension of Entry as Immigrants and Nonimmigrants of Persons Who Participate in Serious Human Rights and Humanitarian Law Violations and Other Abuses, Pres. Proc. No. 8697, 76 Fed. Reg. 49, 277 (Aug. 4, 2011)..... 34

Suspension of Entry as Nonimmigrants of Officers and Employees of the Nicaraguan Government, Pres. Proc. No. 5887, 53 Fed. Reg. 43, 185 (Oct. 22, 1988) 27

To Suspend Entry as Immigrants or Nonimmigrants of Persons Engaged in or Benefiting from Corruption, Pres. Proc. No. 7750, 69 Fed. Reg. 2287 (Jan. 12, 2004)..... 33

To Suspend Entry As Immigrants And Nonimmigrants of Foreign Government Officials Responsible for Failing To Combat Trafficking In Persons Billing code 3195-W9-P4790, Pres. Proc. No. 8342, 74 Fed. Reg. 4093 (Jan. 21, 2009) 24

Exec. Order No. 13,687, 80 Fed. Reg. 819 (Jan. 2, 2015) 34

Exec. Order No. 13, 726 81 Fed. Reg. 23, 559 (April 19, 2016) 34

Exec. Order No. 13,712, 80 Fed. Reg. 73,633 (Nov. 22, 2015) 34

President Proclamation No. 7060, 62 Fed. Reg. 65, 987 (Dec. 12, 1997)..... 34

Other Authorities

Immigration Law and Iranian Students, 4A Op. O.L.C. 133 (Nov. 11, 1979)28

Homeland Security, *DHS Announces Further Travel Restrictions for the Visa Wavier Program*, <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2016/02/18/dhs-announces-further-travel-restrictions-visa-waiver-program> 5

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Country Reports on Terrorism 2015*, <https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/258249.pdf>4

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Executive Order on Visas* (Mar. 6, 2017), <https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/news/important-announcement.html>..... 10

U.S. Dep’t of State, *State Sponsors of Terrorism*, <https://www.state.gov/j/ct/list/c14151.html>.....4

Press Release, *DHS Announces Further Travel Restrictions for the Visa Waiver Program* (Feb. 18, 2016), <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2016/02/18/dhs-announces-further-travel-restrictions-visa-waiver-program>..... 5

U.S. Visa Office, *Report of the Visa Office of 2015*, <https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/law-and-policy/statistics/annual-reports/report-of-the-visa-office-2015.html>26

U.S. Visa, *Report of the Visa Office of 2016*, <https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/law-and-policy/statistics/annual-reports/report-of-the-visa-office-2016.html>26
